Madison County Utilities District 297 Michelle Dr.

P OBox 670 ¢ Richmond KY 40476-0670 ¢ 859-624-1735 ¢ Fax 859-623-8220

RO0Y - QOAIQ

July 14, 2008

RECEIVED

Jeff Derouen, Executive Director

Commonwealth of Kentucky JUL 15 2009
Public Service Commission PUBLIC SERY
211 Sower Blvd COMM!SSIOISE
P O Box 615

Frankfort KYY 40602-0615

Re: Application for Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity to Purchase An Automated Meter Reading System
an Approval of Financing for Automated Meter Reading System

Dear Mr. Derouen,

Attached are ten copies of the application and supporting documentation for the above mentioned
project.

This application and attachments are being sent for consideration by the Public Service Commission.
The project consists of the purchase of an Automated Meter Reading System (AMR). We would like the
“Certification of Public Convenience and Necessity to Purchase” to be issued as soon as possible, as
interest rates on a proposed Lease Purchase has been increasing. This will allow the bid on the purchase
Of the AMR to Ferguson Waterworks.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact our attorney, Chuck Hardin
At 859-623-4595 or our engineer, Kerry Odle at 859-254-6623.

Sincerely,

o L Loon

es R. Carr, Chairman

Cc:  Chuck Hardin
Kerry Odle
David Smith
File



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
RECEIVED

JUL 15 2003

In the matter of: PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION
APPLICATION OF THE MADISON COUNTY
UTILITIES DISTRICT FOR A CERTIFICATE OF
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY
TO PURCHASE AN AUTOMATED METER READING
SYSTEM, AN INCREASE FOR A METER SET )
IN OUR NON-RECURRING CHARGES AND APPROVAL )
OF FINANCING FOR AUTOMATED METER READING )

Case No=xOQOY - G0 Q7 o

APPLICATION

The Madison County Utilities District (“District”) pursuant to KRS 278.020 petitions the Public
Service Commission (“Commission”) for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to purchase
a Automated Meter Reading System (“AMR”) and an increase for a meter set in the District’s Non-
Recurring Charges, and approval of financing for the Automated Meter Reading System. The following
information is filed in accordance with the Commission’s Regulations:

1. The District’s office address is P. O. Box 670, 297 Michelle Drive, Richmond, Kentucky
40476-0670. Its principal officers are listed in its 2008 Annual Report which is on file with the
Commission.

2. The District is a non-profit water district organized under KRS Chapter 74 and has no
separate Articles of Incorporation or By-Laws.

3. Madison County Utilities District currently has greater than 10,000 operating water
meters in the county of Madison. A number of meters have been replaced the last several years. The
District has previously been cited in the PSC Inspection in the slow replacement of water meters.

Our goal is to replace the remainder of those with AMR which will accomplish the following:
A. Assure the accuracy in the monthly reading of the usage of water by the customer.

B. Assure there will be very little, if any, re-reading of meters. The re-reads are



a direct cause of manual reading, transcribing the meter reading to the meter reader route sheets and
from the route sheets to the billing software at the District’s office.

C. Assure the timeliness of reading the meters in as little as three (3) days vs. ten(10)
days.

D. Madison County Utilities District field staff will perform the reading of the meters
as a part of their job function.

4. No permits have been obtained for purchase of Automated Meter Reading System.

5. The proposed AMR is targeted for the Waco area of the county, where the oldest of
meters are located. These meters are generally water logged. The AMR will be read regardless of
water, mud, snow or aggressive animals. 2,940 meters will be replaced in this area of the utilities
district.

6. Three copies of maps are included with this submittal as Exhibit 1

7. The proposed AMR will be purchased with funds provided by Government Capital
Corporation, 345 Miron Dr., Southlake, TX 76092. The Schedule of Payments and Option to Purchase

is attached as Exhibit 2

8. The estimated cost of operation after the AMR is installed will not increase our operation.
A. The District’s employees will read the meters as a part of their job function.
B. The District will no longer have 12-15 part-time meter readers.

0. Engineering plans, documents, and other information are attached, signed, sealed and

dated.

10.  The District will purchase AMR with $440,000 in a Municipal Lease-Purchase
Agreement with Government Capital Corporation. The schedule of payments and option to purchase
Plus the terms is attached as Exhibit 3

11.  The amount of the financing will be used for water meter replacement with Automated
Meter Reading system. No proceeds from the loan are to be used to refund outstanding obligations



12. Exhibit 4 lists the District’s notes outstanding.

13.  Exhibit 5 lists the District’s other indebtedness.

14.  Exhibit 6  has the 2008 Audit which includes written communication from auditor
related to any material witness in internal control. The Commissioners of the District will receive the
2008 Audit at their July 2009 board meeting.

15.  Exhibit 7  has the current (May 2009) income statement and balance sheet.

16.  Exhibit 4 & 5 has the amortization schedule of present indebtedness.

17.  The District requests that the PSC expedite the review and approval of the proposed
Application for the following reasons:

A. The AMR project has been in the planning process for 16 months. The time was
spent visiting other water districts or associations who have AMR. During this process the District
found out the items that would work in our area and those that would not.

B. The District has received and accepted a bid from Ferguson Waterworks. This
bid met “all” of our specifications for an Automated Meter Reading system.

18.  No property is to be purchased with this project.

19.  No stock is to be issued or has been issued in the past.

20. All trust deeds or mortgages have been filed or referenced in previous PSC filings

included in case number 2008-00182.



WHEREFORE, the Applicant, Madison County Utilities District, requests that the Public Service
Commission of Kentucky grant to the Applicant the following:

A. A Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity issued as soon as possible permitting
The Applicant to purchase and begin installing approximately 2,940 Automated Meter
Read meters.

B. For an expedited review and approval of the Project.

C. For any and all other relief which the Applicant may be entitled.

MADISON COUNTY UTILITIES DISTRICT

By [Diain ﬁé&w«/

AMES R. CARR, CHAIRMAN

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
COUNTY OF MADISON

The undersigned, James Carr, being duly sworn, deposes and states that he is the Chairman of
the Madison County Ultilities District, Applicant herein, and that he has read the foregoing Application
and has noted the contents thereof; that the contents of this Application are true of his own knowledge
except as to matters which are therein state on information or belief, and as to those matters he believes
same to be true.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, witness the signature of the undersigned, this / ‘4 day of
P I/\/ , 2009.

JAMES R. CARR, CHAIRMAN
ISON COUNTY UTILITIES DISTRICT

SUBSCRIBED, SWORN TO AND ACKNOWLEDGED before me by James Carr, Chairman of the
Madison County Utilities District this /% dayof T/, ,2009.

Notary Public , v _
My Commission Expires 2 ~11-00/3

ROBBINS LAW OFFICE

AT

Chuck Hardin, MCUD Attorney
214 N. 3" Street
Richmond, KY 40475




Richmond, KY 40475

List of Exhibits

Maps

Schedule of Payments & Option to Purchase

Schedule of Payments & Option to Purchase and Terms
Notes Outstanding

Other Indebtedness

2008 Audit

Current income statement and balance sheet

Amortization schedule of present indebtedness
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EXHIBIT B

>> SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS & OPTION TO PURCHASE PRICE <<
MUNICIPAL LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT No. 5270 (THE "AGREEMENT")
BY AND BETWEEN

Lessor: Government Capltal Corporation and Lessee: Madison County Utility District
Dated as of May 28, 2009

PMT PMT DATE TOTAL INTEREST  PRINCIPAL OPTION TO PURCHASE

___NO. MO DAY YR  PAYMENT PAID PAID after pmt on this line
1 11/1/2009 $56,226.10  $10,174.91 $46,051.19 N/A
2 11/1/2010 $56,226.10  $20,913.31 $35,312.79 N/A
3 11/1/2011 $56,226.10  $19,059.39  $37,166.71 N/A
4 11/1/12012 $56,226.10  $17,108.14  $39,117.96 $204,758.78
5 11/1/2013 $56,226.10  $15,054.45  $41,171.65 $251,602.07
6 11/1/2014 $56,226.10  $12,892.93  $43,333.17 $206,342.06
7 11/1/2015 $56,226.10  $10,617.94 $45,608.16 $159,195.01
8 11/1/2016 $56,226.10 $8,223.51 $48,002.59 $109,973.49
9 11/1/2017 $56,226.10 $5,703.38  $50,522.72 $58,586.22
10 11/1/2018 $61,164.00 $3,05094  $58,113.06 $1.00

PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

**+This Schedule is subject to current Market Indexing if Funding occurs 14 days after Proposal Date**x*

Accepted By Lessee:

James Carr, Board Chairperson

GENERAL MUNICIPAL LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT
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GOVERNMENT CAPITAL
[corvorATION]

June 1, 2009
Madison County Water
Re: Elster Project Financing

We are pleased to offer the following terms for financing your Elster acquisition:

Placement Agent: Government Capital

Issuer: Madison County Water - KY

Financing structure: Municipa! Tax-Exempt /

Project Description: Elster Amco Meter project y
Capital Cost Estimate: $440,000 Turn key install for all meters
Term: 10 Years

Annual Payments $ 56,226.10

Payments Commencing: 11/15/2009

Effective Interest Rate: 4.89%'

The above terms are subject to audit analysis, bank qualifications, underwriting and mutually
acceptable documentation. Proposed funding considers the total daily compounded cost of
borrowing including anticipated escrow yields and issuance and legal costs estimated at one percent.

Other terms and conditions apply.

Terms offered by Government Capital subject to change and rates subject to increase if funding
occurs more than fourteen (14) days from proposal date.

Sincerely,

Edward L. King

Senior Advisor

Government Capital Corporation
{(817) 722-0236 Direct

' Rate fixed for five years, reset based upon an index {o Treasurles or MMD
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REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

-OAN #F02-07

VIADISON CO UTILITY DISTRICT 1.00% Rate

TINAL $91,230.17 P &1 Calculation
Payment Principal Interest interest Principal Servicing Credit Total Principal R&M Total

Date Due Due Rate & Interest Fee Due Payment Balance Reserve Reserve
$3,299,998.65
12/01/05 $74,730.18 $16,499.93  1.0000% $91,230.17 $4,125.00 $0.00 $95,355.17 $3,225,268.47 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
06/01/06 $75,103.83 $16,126.34 1.0000% $91,230.17 $4,031.59 $0.00 $95,261.76 $3.150,164.63 $0.00 $15,000.00
12/01/06 $75,479.35 $15,750.82  1.0000% $91,230.17 $3,937.71 $0.00 $95,167.88 $3,074,685.28 $15,000.00 $30,000.00
06/01/07 $75,856.74 $15,373.43  1.0000% $91,230.17 $3,843.36 $0.00 $95,073.53 $2,998,828.53 $0.00 $30,000.00
12/01/07 $76.236.03 $14,994.14 1.0000% $91,230.17 $3,748.54 $0.00 $94,978.71 $2,922,592.50 $15,000.00 $45,000.00
06/01/08 $76,617.21 $14,612.96 1.0000% $91,230.17 $3,653.24 $0.00 $94,883.41 $2,845,975.28 $0.00 $45,000.00
12/01/08 $77,000.28 $14,229.88 1.0000% $91,230.17 $3,557.47 $0.00 $94,787.64 $2,768,974.99 $15,000.00 $60,000.00
06/01/09 $77,385.30 $13.844.87 1.0000% $91,230.17 $3,461.22 $0.00 $94,691.39 $2,691,589.69 $0.00 $60,000.00
12/01/09 $77,772.22 $13,457.95 1.0000% $91,230.17 $3,364.49 $0.00 $94,594.66 $2,613,817.46 $15,000.00 $75,000.00
06/01/10 $78,161.08 $13,069.09 1.0000% $91,230.17 $3,267.27 $0.00 $94,497 .45 $2,535,656.38 $0.00 $75,000.00
12/01/10 $78,551.89 $12,678.28 1.0000% $91,230.17 $3,169.57 $0.00 $94,399.74 $2,457,104.48 $15,000.00 $90,000.00
06/01/11 $78,944.65 $12,285.52  1.0000% $91,230.17 $3,071.38 $0.00 $94,301.55 $2,378,159.83 $0.00 $90,000.00
12/0111 $79,339.37 $11,890.80 1.0000% $91,230.17 $2,972.70 $0.00 $94,202.87 $2,298,820.46 $15,000.00 $105,000.00
06/01/12 $79,736.07 $11,494.10  1.0000% $91,230.17 $2,873.53 $0.00 $94,103.70 $2,219,084.38 $0.00 $105,000.00
12/01/12 $80,134.75 $11,095.42  1.0000% $91,230.17 $2,773.86 $0.00 $94,004.03 $2,138,949.63 $15,000.00 $120,000.00
06/01/13 $80,535.42 $10,694.75 1.0000% $91,230.17 $2,673.69 $0.00 $93,903.86 $2,058,414.20 $0.00 $120,000.00
12/01/13 $80,938.10 $10,292.07 1.0000% $91,230.17 $2,573.02 $0.00 $93,803.19 $1,977,476.10 $15,000.00 $135,000.00
06/01/14 $81,342.79 $9,887.38  1.0000% $91,230.17 $2,471.85 $0.00 $93,702.02 $1,896,133.30 $0.00 $135,000.00
12/01/14 $81,749.50 $9.480.67 1.0000% $91,230.17 $2,370.17 $0.00 $93,600.34 $1,814,383.80 $15,000.00 $150,000.00
06/01/15 $82,158.25 $9,071.92  1.0000% $91,230.17 $2,267.98 $0.00 $93,498.15 $1,732,225.55 $0.00 $150,000.00
12/0115 $82,569.04 $8,661.13  1.0000% $91,230.17 $2,165.28 $0.00 $93,395.46 $1,649,656.50 $0.00 $150,000.00
06/01/16 $82,981.89 $8,248.28 1.0000% $91,230.17 $2,062.07 $0.00 $93,292.24 $1.566,674.61 $0.00 $150,000.00
12/01/16 $83,396.80 $7.833.37  1.0000% $91,230.17 $1,958.34 $0.00 $93,188.52 $1,483,277.80 $0.00 $150,000.00
06/01/17 $83,813.78 $7,416.39  1.0000% $91,230.17 $1,854.10 $0.00 $98,084.27 $1,399,464.02 $0.00 $150,000.00
12/01117 $84,232.85 $6,997.32  1.0000% $91,230.17 $1,749.33 $0.00 $92,9738.50 $1,315,231.16 $0.00 $150,000.00
06/01/18 $84,654.01 $6,576.16  1.0000% $91,230.17 $1,644.04 $0.00 $92,874.21 $1,230,577.15 $0.00 $150,000.00
12/01/18 $85,077.28 $6,152.89 1.0000% $91,230.17 $1,538.22 $0.00 $92,768.40 $1,145,499.87 $0.00 $150,000.00
06/01/19 $85,502.67 $5,727.50 1.0000% $91,230.17 $1.431.87 $0.00 $92,662.05 $1,059,997.19 $0.00 $150,000.00
12/01119 $85,930.18 $5,299.99  1.0000% $91,230.17 $1,325.00 $0.00 $92,556.17 $974,067.01 $0.00 $150,000.00
06/01/20 $86,359.83 $4,870.34 1.0000% $91,230.17 $1,217.58 $0.00 $92,447.76 $887,707.17 $0.00 $150,000.00
12/01/20 $86,791.63 $4,438.54 1.0000% $91,230.17 $1,109.63 $0.00 $92,339.81 $800,915.54 $0.00 $150,000.00
06/01/21 $87,225.59 $4,004.58 1.0000% $91,230.17 $1,001.14 $0.00 $92,231.32 $713,689.94 $0.00 $150,000.00
12/01/21 $87.661.72 $3,568.45 1.0000% $91,230.17 $892.11 $0.00 $92,122.29 $626,028.22 $0.00 $150,000.00
06/01/22 $88,100.03 $3,130.14  1.0000% $91.230.17 $782.54 $0.00 $92,012.71 $537,928.19 $0.00 $150,000.00
12/01/22 $88,540.53 $2,689.64 1.0000% $91,230.17 $672.41 $0.00 $91,902.58 $449,387.65 $0.00 $150,000.00
06/01/23 $88,983.23 $2,246.94 1.0000% $91,230.17 $561.73 $0.00 $91,791.91 $360,404.42 $0.00 $150,000.00
12/01/23 $89,428.15 $1,802.02 1.0000% $91,230.17 $450.51 $0.00 $91,680.68 $270,976.26 $0.00 $150,000.00
06/01/24 $89,875.29 $1,354.88  1.0000% $91,230.17 $338.72 $0.00 $91,568.89 $181,100.97 $0.00 $150,000.00
12/01/24 $90,324.67 $905.50  1.0000% $91,230.17 $226.38 $0.00 $91,456.55 $90,776.30 $0.00 $150,000.00
06/01/25 $90,776.29 $453.88 1.0000% $91,230.17 $113.47 $0.00 $91,343.64 $0.00 $0.00 $150,000.00
Totals $3,299,998.65 $349,208.32 $3,649,206.97 $87,302.08 $0.00 $3,736,509.05 $150,000.00

Created by KIAon 8/10/2007
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Debt Service for Series 2008 Bonds

Total Principal &

Date Principal Interest Interest
August 1, 2008 $35,000 $33,911 $68,911
February 1, 2009 $195,000 $67,419 $262,419
August 1, 2009 $64,494 364,494
February 1, 2010 $200,000 $64,494 $264,494
August 1,2010 $61,494 $61,494
February 1, 2011 $210,000 $61,494 $271,494
August 1,2011 $58,344 $58,344
February 1, 2012 $220,000 $58,344 $278,344
August 1,2012 $55,044 $55,044
February 1, 2013 $225,000 $55,044 $280,044
August 1, 2013 351,106 $51,106
February 1, 2014 $235,000 $51,106 $286,106
August 1,2014 $46,406 $46,406
February 1, 2015 $245,000 $46,406 $291,406
August 1, 2015 $41,506 ' $41,506
February 1, 2016 $255,000 $41,506 $296,506
August 1,2016 $36,406 $36,406
February 1, 2017 $265,000 $36,406 - $301,406
August 1, 2017 $31,106 $31,106
February 1, 2018 $280,000 $31,106 $311,106
August 1, 2018 $25,506 $25,506
February 1, 2019 $290,000 $25,506 $315,506
August 1, 2019 $19,706 $19,706
February 1, 2020 $300,000 519,706 $319,706
August 1, 2020 $13,706 $13,706
February 1, 2021 $315,000 $13,706 $328,706
August 1, 2021 $7,013 $7,013
February 1,2022 $330,000 $7,013 $337,013

Total $3,600,000 $1,125,004 $4,725,004
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VICE AND SMITH, P.S.C.

Certified Public Accountants
Wayne D. Vice, CPA 2141 Pimlico Drive Phone (859) 624-8877
David A. Smith, CPA P.O. Box 765 Fax (859) 624-0390
Richmond, Kentucky 40476-0765

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To the Board of Commissioners
Madison County Utility District
Richmond, Kentucky

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the business-type activities of Madison County
Utility District, as of and for the years ended December 31, 2008 and 2007, which collectively comprise the
basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. These financial statements are the responsibility
of the District’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements
based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatenient. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and
the significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement
presentation. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of the business-type activities of Madison County Utility District, as of December 31,
2008 and 2007, and the changes in net assets, and cash flows for the years then ended in conformity with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated June 29, 2009, on
our consideration of the Madison County Utility District’s internal control over financial reporting and on
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and
other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over
financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards and should be considered in assessing the
results of our audits.

The District has not presented management’s discussion and analysis that accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America has determined is necessary to supplement, although not required
to be part of, the basic financial statements.

Vf%@*‘v%

Vice & Smith, PSC
Certified Public Accountants
Richmond, Kentucky

June 29, 2009



MADISON COUNTY UTILITY DISTRICT

Statement of Net Assets

December 31, 2008 and 2007

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Trade receivables, net
Inventories
Prepaid expenses

Total current assets
Noncurrent assets:
Restricted cash and cash equivalents
Capital assets:
Land and buildings
Distribution and storage systems
Construction in progress
Vehicles and equipment
Less accumulated depreciation

Total capital assets
Unamortized bond discount and other

Total noncurrent assets
